

No. 22-918

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

LOS ANGELES COUNTY
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SOCIAL SERVICES,
Petitioner,

v.

TRINA RAY; SASHA WALKER, individually,
and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. MIRA HASHMALL
Counsel of Record
NADIA A. SARKIS
MILLER BARONDESS, LLP
2121 Avenue of the Stars
Suite 2600
Los Angeles, California 90067
Telephone: (310) 552-4400
mhashmall@millerbarondess.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO REFUTE THE ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT	2
II. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO IDENTIFY ANY VEHICLE PROBLEM	5
III. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO ADDRESS THE SUBSTANTIAL FEDERALISM CONCERNS RAISED IN THE PETITION.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	8
<i>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency</i> , 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	2-5, 7-9, 12
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	10
<i>Godlewska v. HDA</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 246 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6, 7
<i>Hall v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 846 F.3d 757 (4th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>Krage v. Macon-Bibb County</i> , 2021 WL 5814274 (M.D. Ga. Dec. 7, 2021)	6, 7
<i>Moldenhauer v. Tazewell-Pekin Consol. Commc'ns Ctr.</i> , 536 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008).....	6, 7
<i>Moreau v. Air France</i> , 356 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>New York v. Scalia</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y. 2020)	4
<i>Rhea v. W. Tenn. Violent Crime & Drug Task Force</i> , 2018 WL 7272062 (W.D. Tenn. Dec. 12, 2018)	6, 7
<i>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb</i> , 331 U.S. 722 (1947)	4
<i>Salinas v. Commercial Interiors, Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 125 (4th Cir. 2017).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Spears v. Choctaw Cty. Comm’n</i> , 2009 WL 2365188 (S.D. Ala. July 30, 2009)	6, 7
<i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> , 974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992).....	4
<i>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co. Inc.</i> , 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003)	3
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	1, 8-10
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
<i>Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 2820 (Jan. 16, 2020)	5
<i>Rescission of Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act Rule</i> , 86 Fed. Reg. 40,939 (July 30, 2021)	5
